

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**  
**TO THE MEMBERS OF AMAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED,**

**Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements of Amar Investments Limited**

**Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **Amar Investments Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at **31<sup>st</sup> March 2022**, the statement of profit and loss and the cash flow statement for the year on that date, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as "the financial statement").

In our opinion and to the best of information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 as amended (the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the company as at **31<sup>st</sup> March 2022**, the profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

**Basis of Opinion**

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of the Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made there under, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide the basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

**Key Audit Matters**

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming of opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

We have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report.



| Key audit matter   | How our audit addressed the key audit matters  |
|--|--|
| <p><b>A. Revenue Recognition</b></p> <p>Revenue for the company consists primarily of sale of securities / profit on sale of non-current-investments.</p> <p>Revenue from the sale is recognized at the moment when performance obligation of the underlying securities has been completed.</p> <p>Profit on sale of non-current investments are accounted for act of brokerage in compliance of same consideration as that of securities.</p> <p>Further, the company focuses on revenue as a key performance measure. Therefore, revenue was our area of focus included whether the accruals were misstated and appropriately valued, and whether the significant transactions had been accurately recorded in Statement of Profit and Loss.</p> | <p><b>Our key procedures included the following:</b></p> <p>a) Assessed the appropriateness of the company's revenue recognition accounting policies, including those relating to discounts, incentives and rebates by comparing with the applicable accounting standards;</p> <p>b) Tested the operating effectiveness of the general IT control environment and key IT application controls over recognition of revenue, calculation of discounts, incentives and rebates;</p> <p>c) Performed test of details:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>i) In application of I&amp;A norms meant for Non-Systematically (RBI) Directors, 2016.</li> <li>ii) Obtained supporting documents for sales transactions interest earning recorded either side of year end as well as credit notes issued after the year ended to determine whether revenue was recognized in the correct period.</li> </ul> <p>d) Performed focused analytical procedures: Compared the revenue for the current year with the prior year for variance/ trend analysis and where relevant, completed further inquiries and testing to corroborate the variances by considering both internal and external benchmarks, overlaying our understanding of industry; and</p> <p>e) Considered the appropriateness of the company's description of the accounting policy, disclosures related to revenue and expense recognition and whether these are adequately presented in the financial statement.</p> |





**B. Litigations and claims –provisions and contingent liabilities**

As disclosed in Notes detailing contingent liability and provision for contingencies, the company is involved in direct, indirect tax and other litigations ('litigations') that are pending with different statutory authorities.

Whether a liability is recognized or disclosed as a contingent liability in the financial statements is inherently judgmental and dependent on a number of significant assumptions and assessments.

The amounts involved are potentially significant and determining the amount, if any, to be recognized or disclosed in the financial statements, is inherently subjective.

**Our key procedures included the following:**

- Assessed the appropriateness of the company's accounting policies, including those relating to provision and contingent liability by comparing with the applicable accounting standards;
- Assessed the company's process for identification of the pending litigations and completeness for financial reporting and also for monitoring of significant developments in relation to such pending litigations;
- Engaged subject matter specialists to gain an understanding of the current status of litigations and monitored changes in the disputes, if any, through discussions with the management and by reading external advice received by the company, where relevant, to establish that the provisions had been appropriately recognized or disclosed as required;
- Assessed the company's assumptions and estimates in respect of litigations, including the liabilities or provisions recognized or contingent liabilities disclosed in the financial statements. This involved assessing the probability of an unfavorable outcome of a given proceeding and the reliability of estimates of related amounts;
- Performed substantive procedures on the underlying calculations supporting the provisions recorded;
- Assessed the management's conclusions through understanding precedents set in similar cases; and

Considering the appropriateness of the company's description of the disclosures related to litigations and whether these are adequately presented in the financial statements.



| C. Valuation of investments and impairment thereof | impairment | Our key procedures included the following:   |
|--|------------|--|
| I. Non-Current Investments in equity instruments,  | Unquoted   | Verified at cost less permanent diminution if any, latter is verified with reference to latest registered values report. /NAV; |
| II. Current Investments in unquoted mutual funds,  |            | As per NAV   |
| III. Quoted investment                             |            | As per quoted price.   |
| VI. Fixed Deposit with Bank                        |            | Verified with reference to banks' confirmation and computation of interest accrued thereon.                                    |

**Impphasis of matters**

- i) Trade receivables and advances are subject to confirmation and also reconciliation of closing balances of inter related companies is required.
- ii) Non-current Investments in unquoted shares have not been revalued during the year, thereby leaving a gap in Ind AS compliance.

**Information other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements**

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the companies in accordance with the AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the





companies are responsible for maintenance of the adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the companies and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors of the company is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the company's financial reporting process.

#### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.



- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the company to express an opinion on the financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of the financial statements of such entities included in the financial statements.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.





**Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

1. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:
  - a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid financial statements.
  - b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law relating to preparation of the aforesaid financial statements have been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
  - c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss and the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the financial statements.
  - d) In our opinion  
The aforesaid financial statements comply with Accounting Standards notified under the Act read with General Circular 15/2013 dated 13<sup>th</sup> September, 2013 of ministry of corporate affairs in respect of Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013.
  - e) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on *31<sup>st</sup> March 2020* taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on *31<sup>st</sup> March 2020* from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
  - f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate report in "**Annexure 1**". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the company's internal financial controls over financial reporting.
  - g) With respect to the other matters to be included in Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of Section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:  
  
In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to explanations given to us, No remuneration paid by the company to its directors during the year is in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Act read with Schedule-V of the Act.
  - h) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:



- i. There are no pending litigations on the financial position of the company of financial statements.
  - ii. The company has not entered into long term contracts or derivative contracts.
  - iii. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the company.
2. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in "Annexure 2" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order to the extent applicable.

UDIN: 22053036AVOCQJ5139

Place: Kolkata

Date: July 30, 2022

For BASU CHANCHANI & DEB  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
R. No. 3540-4B

(SAMIR KUNAR GHOSH)  
Partner  
(M. No. 033036)



**Annexure-1**

**Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")**

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Amar Investments Limited** ("the Company") as of **31<sup>st</sup> March 2022** in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

**Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls**

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

**Auditors' Responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and the Standards on Auditing, issued by ICAI and deemed to be prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of Internal Financial Controls and, both issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.



**Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting**

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of un-authorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

**Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting**

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

**Opinion**

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at 31<sup>st</sup> March 2022, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

UDIN: 22053036AVOCQJ5139  
Place: Kolkata  
Date: July 30, 2022

For BASU CHANCHANI & DEB  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
R. No. 36243E  
  
(SAMIR KUMAR GHOSH)  
Partner  
(M. No. 053036)



Re: Amar Investments Limited

**Annexure 2 to the Independent Auditor's Report**

**AUDITOR'S REPORT AS PER THE COMPANIES (AUDITOR'S REPORT) ORDER, 2020:**

1.
  - a) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of its property, plant & equipment (PPE). The Company is maintaining proper records showing full particulars of Intangible assets.
  - b) Property, plant & equipment have been physically verified by the management at reasonable intervals. No material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.
  - c) The title deeds of all immovable properties appearing in Financial Statements are held in the name of the company.
  - d) None of the items of PPE or intangible assets have been revalued during the year.
  - e) No proceedings have been initiated or pending against the company for holding any benami property under the BENAMI Transaction (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and rules made thereunder.
2.
  - a) Inventories have been physically verified by the Independent Chartered Accountants at half yearly intervals. No material discrepancy was noticed during the physical verification of stocks as compared to book records. In our opinion the coverage and procedure of such verification seems appropriate.
  - b) The Company has not been sanctioned working capital limit in excess of above Rs.5 Crore from Bank or Financial Institutions during the year.
3. The company has made no investment or provided any guarantee or security or granted any loans or advances of the nature of loan- secured or unsecured to any party.
4. The company has not given loans or purchased investment attracting provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013.
5. The Company has not accepted deposits within the meaning of Rule 2 (c) (xii) (a) of Companies (Acceptance of Deposit) Rules, 2015 or any such amount which are deemed to be deposits.
6. According to our opinion the maintenance of Cost accounts and records under section 148 (1) of Companies Act has not been specified by Central Government for the company.
7.
  - a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company deposited with appropriate authorities undisputed statutory dues like Provident Fund, Investor's Education & Protection Fund, Employees State Insurance, Income Tax as well as Wealth Tax, Sales Tax, Service Tax, Custom Duty, Excise Duty, Cess and other statutory dues to the extent applicable to it. None of the statutory dues referred to above has been outstanding for a period of six months and above from the date they became payable as on the date of Balance Sheet.
  - b) There is no dispute concerning dues which had not been paid by the company.

*Statutory Audit Report for the year ended 31.03.2022 of Amar Investments Limited*



8. No transaction has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in tax assessment under Income Tax Act, 1961 which had not been properly recorded in the books of account of the company in earlier period.
9.
  - a) Based on our audit procedures and as per the information's and explanations given to us, we are of the opinion that the company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to any bank or other quarter on account of principal loan or interest.
  - b) Company has not been declared a willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lenders.
  - c) No term loan has been availed by the company from any quarter.
  - d) No fund raised on short term basis has been found to have been utilized for long term purpose.
  - e) Company has no subsidiary, joint venture or associate company with consequent non applicability of this clause with the company.
10.
  - a) The Company has raised no money by way of IPO or Further Public Offer including debt instruments during the year.
  - b) The Company has not made any preferential allotment of shares during the year.
11.
  - a) No fraud by the company or on the company has been noticed or reported during the year.
  - b) No report under section 143 (12) of Companies Act 2013 has been filed by us during the year.
  - c) We have received no whistle-blower complaint during the year.
12. The Company is not a Nidhi Company. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (xii) of the Order is not applicable.
13. There have been transactions with related party covered under section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013. All the transactions with the related parties are in compliance with Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the Financial Statements as required by the applicable Indian Accounting Standards.
14.
  - a) The company has an internal audit system commensurate with the size and nature of its business.
  - b) The internal auditor's report for the period under audit was considered by us while framing our report.
15. The company has not entered into any non-cash transaction with directors or persons connected with him.





16. a) The company is registered under section 45-1A of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.  
b) The Company has not conducted any non-banking financial or housing financial activities during the year.  
c) Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC).  
d) The company does not belong to any group which has a CIC as its member.
17. The company has not incurred any cash losses in the financial year 2021-22 and in the immediately preceding financial year in 2020-21.
18. There has been no instance of any resignation of the statutory auditors during the year.
19. In our opinion no material uncertainty is observed to exist as on the date of the audit report about the ability of the company of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of 1 year from the balance sheet date.
20. No amount remains unspent under section 135 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013 pursuant to any ongoing project and as such the question of transfer of funds to a special account does not arise.
21. As the Company does not belong to any group, the question of adverse comment of auditor pertaining to group companies in consolidated financial statements of the group does not arise.

UDIN: 22053036AVOCQJ5139  
Place: Kolkata  
Date: July 30, 2022

For BASU CHANCHANI & DEB  
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS  
R. No. 304042E  
  
(SAMIR KUMAR GHOSH)  
Partner  
(M. No. 053036)

**AMAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
25, Princep Street  
Kolkata-700072

**Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2022**

All amounts are thousand, unless stated otherwise

|                                      | Notes | As at March 31, 2022 | As at March 31, 2021 |
|--------------------------------------|-------|----------------------|----------------------|
|                                      |       | (Rs. '000)           | (Rs. '000)           |
| <b>ASSETS</b>                        |       |                      |                      |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>              |       |                      |                      |
| Cash and Cash Equivalents            | 3.00  | 1,184.61             | 1,001.09             |
| Receivables                          | 3.00  |                      |                      |
| Trade Receivables                    |       |                      |                      |
| Trade Receivables                    | 4.00  | 13,871.59            | 16,617.06            |
| Investments                          | 5.00  | 237,021.23           | 224,078.05           |
| Other Financial Assets               | 6.00  | 312,896.67           | 260,910.79           |
|                                      |       | <u>564,974.10</u>    | <u>502,607.92</u>    |
| <b>Non Financial Assets</b>          |       |                      |                      |
| Current Tax Assets                   | 7.00  |                      |                      |
| Property, Plant and Equipment        | 7.00  | 185.22               | 243.65               |
| Other Non - Financial Assets         | 8.00  | 1,085.06             | 1,696.25             |
|                                      |       | <u>2,175.19</u>      | <u>1,941.91</u>      |
| <b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>                  |       | <b>567,149.29</b>    | <b>504,549.83</b>    |
| <b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>        |       |                      |                      |
| <b>(1) Financial Liabilities</b>     |       |                      |                      |
| Borrowings                           | 9.00  | 97,119.89            | 97,119.89            |
| Other Financial Liabilities          | 10.00 | 98,983.45            | 89,014.68            |
|                                      |       | <u>196,103.34</u>    | <u>186,134.57</u>    |
| <b>(2) Non-Financial Liabilities</b> |       |                      |                      |
| Provisions                           | 11.00 | 15,373.45            | 1,469.18             |
| Deferred Tax Liabilities(Net)        | 12.00 | 23,933.24            | 19,806.89            |
|                                      |       | <u>39,306.69</u>     | <u>21,276.07</u>     |
| <b>(3) Equity</b>                    |       |                      |                      |
| Equity Share Capital                 | 13.00 | 1,001.00             | 1,001.00             |
| Other Equity                         | 14.00 | 330,738.26           | 316,138.59           |
|                                      |       | <u>331,739.26</u>    | <u>317,139.59</u>    |
| <b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>  |       | <b>567,149.29</b>    | <b>504,550.22</b>    |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements  
As per our report of even date

**Basu Chanchani & Deb**  
Chartered Accountant  
FRN: 304049E

Semir Kumar Ghosh  
Partner  
M. No.06303B

Date: 30th July 2022  
Place: Kolkata

For and on behalf of the Board

Director

Director

UDIN: 22053036AVUCR75139



**Statement of Profit and Loss as on 31st March, 2022**

All amounts are thousand, unless stated otherwise

|   | Note | Year ended March |            |
|---|------|------------------|------------|
|   |      | 31, 2022         | 31, 2021   |
|   |      | (Rs. '000)       | (Rs. '000) |
| Revenue from Operations   |      |                  |            |
| Dividend Income   |      |                  |            |
| Net gain on fair value changes  | 15   | 1,113.04         | 1,036.95   |
| Other Income  | 16   | 31,890.27        | 34,294.84  |
| Provision for Standard Asset  |      | 0.40             | 1.57       |
| <b>Total Income (I+II)</b>  |      |                  | 74.95      |
| Finance Cost  | 17   | 32,973.71        | 35,408.32  |
| Net Loss on fair value changes  | 15   | 955.31           | 1,389.04   |
| Net Loss on Jute Sale   |      | -                | -          |
| Employee Benefit Expenses   | 18   | 485.07           | 54.00      |
| Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment Expenses                        | 7    | 58.43            | 58.43      |
| Administrative and Other Expenses   |      | 647.18           | 101.93     |
| Impairment on Standard Assets   | 19   | 13,099.07        | -          |
| <b>Total Expenses</b>   |      | 15,245.64        | 1,604.00   |
| <b>Profit Before Tax</b>  |      | 17,728.06        | 33,804.32  |
| Tax Expense   |      |                  |            |
| Current Tax   |      | 805.60           | 195.32     |
| Income Tax for earlier years  |      | -                | -          |
| Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)  |      | 4,126.34         | 2,553.18   |
| Total tax expense   |      | 4,931.95         | 2,748.51   |
| Profit after tax  |      | 12,796.12        | 31,055.81  |
| Other Comprehensive Income  |      |                  |            |
| (i) Items that will be not be reclassified to profit or loss              |      | 1,264.23         | 5,250.20   |
| (ii) Income relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss |      | 539.33           | (499.86)   |
| <b>Total Other Comprehensive Income</b>                                   |      | 1,803.56         | 4,750.34   |
| <b>Total Comprehensive Income</b>   |      | 14,599.67        | 35,806.15  |
| Earning per Equity Share(Face Value Rs. 10) (See Note 20)                 |      |                  |            |
| -Basic  | 20   | 0.13             | 0.31       |
| -Diluted  |      |                  |            |

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date

Basu Chanchani & Deb  
Chartered Accountant  
FRN: 304049E

Saikat Kumar Ghosh  
Partner  
M. No.053038



For and on behalf of the Board

*[Signature]*  
Director

*[Signature]*  
Director

Date: 30th July 2022  
Place: Kolkata

**AMAR INVESTMENTS LIMITED**  
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2022

| Particulars   | As at 31st March    |                     |
|---|---------------------|---------------------|
|   | 2022<br>Rupees '000 | 2021<br>Rupees '000 |
| <b>A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities :</b>                           |                     |                     |
| Net profit / (Loss) before Tax  | 17,728.06           | 33,804.32           |
| Adjustments for :   |                     |                     |
| Fair value (gain)/Loss  | (31,860.27)         | (34,294.84)         |
| Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment Expense                         | 58.43               | 58.43               |
| Bad Debts written off   | -                   | -                   |
| Interest on Borrowings  | 873.96              | 1,359.19            |
| Dividend Received   | (1,113.04)          | (1,036.95)          |
| Provision of Standard Asset   | 13,099.07           | (74.95)             |
| <b>Cash Flow from Operating Activities before Working Capital Changes</b> | <b>(1,213.80)</b>   | <b>(185)</b>        |
| (Increase)/ Decrease in Trade Receivables                                 | 2,746.40            | 4,056               |
| (Increase)/ Decrease in Other Financial assets                            | (51,985.88)         | 31,543              |
| (Increase)/ decrease in other non Financial Assets                        | (291.71)            | (74)                |
| Increase/ (decrease) in Other Financial Liabilities                       | 29,968.78           | (59,394)            |
| <b>B. Cash flow from Investing Activities:</b>                            | <b>(19,562.42)</b>  | <b>(22,969)</b>     |
| Sale of investment measured at FVTPL                                      | 16,527.24           | 22,846              |
| Purchase of shares measured at FVOCI                                      | -                   | (147)               |
| sale of investment measured at FVTOCI                                     | 4,193.41            | 1,490               |
| Purchase of Preference Shares   | -                   | -                   |
| Dividend Received   | 1,113.04            | 1,037               |
| <b>Net Cash flow from/used in Investing Activities (B)</b>                | <b>21,833.70</b>    | <b>25,228</b>       |
| <b>C. Cash flow from Financing Activities:</b>                            |                     |                     |
| Proceeds from Borrowings  | -                   | -                   |
| Interest Paid   | (873.96)            | (1,359)             |
| <b>Net cash flow from Financing Activities (C)</b>                        | <b>(873.96)</b>     | <b>(1,359)</b>      |
|   | 183.52              | 716                 |
| Cash & Cash Equivalents (opening balance)                                 | 1,001.09            | 285                 |
| Cash & Cash Equivalents (closing balance)                                 | <b>1,184.61</b>     | <b>1,001</b>        |

As per our Report of even date attached,  
Basu Chanchani & Deb  
Chartered Accountant  
FRN: 304049E

Samir Kumar Ghosh  
Partner  
M. No.053036

Date : 30th July 2022  
Place: Kolkata



For and on behalf of the Board

*[Signature]*  
Director

*[Signature]*  
Director





| FOR CURRENT REPORTING PERIOD (In Rs. Lakhs)                     | State application newly pending (BANKERS) | Expiry completed or expired (BANKERS) | Capital reserve | Reserves (BANKERS) | Social Reserve pursuant to Sec. 45C of the Reserve Bank of India, 1954 | General Reserve | Relative Shareholding | Other income through other comprehensive income at income tax | Other income through other comprehensive income at income tax | Other items of other comprehensive income at income tax |
|---|---|---------------------------------------|-----------------|--------------------|--|-----------------|-----------------------|---|---|---|
| Balance at the beginning of the period reporting (2020)         | 1,801.00                                  |                                       | 2,298.77        |                    | 19,043.83  | 17,500.00       | 48,055.56             | 48,055.56   | 1,402.40  | 1,402.40  |
| Change in accounting policy/period                              |   |                                       |                 |                    |  |                 |                       |   |   |   |
| Revised balance at the beginning of the period reporting (2020) |   |                                       |                 |                    |  |                 |                       |   |   |   |
| Transfer to/(from) other comprehensive income                   |   |                                       |                 |                    |  |                 |                       |   |   |   |
| Transfer to/(from) other comprehensive income                   |   |                                       |                 |                    |  |                 |                       |   |   |   |
| Any other changes (to be specified)                             |   |                                       |                 |                    |  |                 |                       |   |   |   |
| Balance at the end of the period                                | 1,801.00                                  |                                       | 2,298.77        |                    | 19,043.83  | 17,500.00       | 48,055.56             | 48,055.56   | 1,402.40  | 1,402.40  |

Bank Chenchai & Dog  
 Chartered Accountants  
 7792-340096

*Bank Chenchai & Dog*  
 Chartered Accountants  
 7792-340096

Date: 26th July 2022  
 Place: Pokhara

For and on behalf of the Board

*[Signature]*  
 Director

*[Signature]*  
 Director





**Additional notes to Equity Share Capital**

| Particulars  | As at 31st March 2022 |                 | As at 31st March 2021 |                 |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|-----------------|
|  | No. of Shares         | Rs.             | No. of Shares         | Rs.             |
| <b>Authorized</b>  |                       |                 |                       |                 |
| Equity Shares Rs. 10 per value per share   | 25000000              | 250000000       | 25000000              | 250000000       |
| 2% Non Cumulative redeemable Preference Shares Rs. 100 per share issued and subscribed | 500000                | 50000000        | 500000                | 50000000        |
| Equity Shares Rs. 10 per value per share   | 1001000               | 10010000        | 1001000               | 10010000        |
| 5% Non Cumulative redeemable Preference Shares Rs. 100 per share                       | 175000                | 17500000        | 175000                | 17500000        |
| Less: Transferred to Reserves  | 175000                | 17500000        | 175000                | 17500000        |
| <b>Fully Paid up</b>   | <b>1001000</b>        | <b>10010000</b> | <b>1001000</b>        | <b>10010000</b> |

**Reconciliation of the Number of Equity Shares outstanding**

The reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding and the corresponding amount thereof, as at the Balance Sheet date is set out below:

| Equity Shares                | As at 31st March 2022 |         | As at 31st March 2021 |         |
|------------------------------|-----------------------|---------|-----------------------|---------|
|                              | No. of Shares         | Rs.     | No. of Shares         | Rs.     |
| At the beginning of the year | 100100                | 1001000 | 100100                | 1001000 |
| Add: Issued during the year  | -                     | -       | -                     | -       |
| At the end of the year       | 100100                | 1001000 | 100100                | 1001000 |

**Right, Preference repayability & Resiliation (If any) on shares:**

- a) Members of the company enjoy voting rights pro rata to their shareholding which is decreased only under circumstances of any court remaining unpaid against said members holding of company has lien on these shares and right of lien has been exercised by the company.
  - b) Shares of the company are transferable freely unless application of transfer has not been made in proper instrument under the act, company issue a lien of shares under transfer, payment of transfer is not accompanied by certificate of shares and the transferee does not consent within specified period of issuance of notice by the company pertaining to application for transfer of partly paid shares made by transferor.
- In respect of preference shares preferential rights include receipt of specified dividend, priority over equity shareholders in respect of proceeds of realisation of assets upto nominal value of shares under circumstances of winding up of the company and right of redemption of shares at per terms of issue.

**Shareholders holding more than 5% Shares in the Company**

| Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each | 31.03.2022    |              | 31.03.2021    |              |
|--------------------------------|---------------|--------------|---------------|--------------|
|                                | No. of Shares | % of holding | No. of Shares | % of holding |
| Damodas J Wadhwa               | 14,400        | 14.39%       | 14,400        | 14.35%       |
| CAO V B Seva Trust             | 9,000         | 8.99%        | 9,000         | 8.99%        |
| Damodas J Wadhwa               |               |              |               |              |



(Co Karpasankar Radhachyam)

|  |        |        |        |          |
|--|--------|--------|--------|----------|
| Damodar J Wadhwa<br>(C/O Mahabir Sharma)   | 10,500 | 10.40% | 10,500 | 10.40%   |
| Damodar J Wadhwa<br>(C/O Nalambiya Kidaya) | 13,500 | 13.40% | 13,500 | 13.40%   |
| Damodar J Wadhwa                           | 17,720 | 37.40% | 36,840 | 36.80%   |
| Geje Bros Pvt. Ltd.                        | 6070   | 6%     | 6070   | 6%       |
|  |        |        |        | 3768.20% |

**Special Reserve:**

Transfer of 20% of the profit after tax before re-measurement adjustments on transition to Ind AS, if any, to the statutory reserves in accordance with the provision of Section 45-IC of the RBI Act, 1934.  
The conditions and mechanism for distribution attached to Special Reserve is as follows:  
No appropriation of any sum from the reserve fund shall be made by the Company except for the purpose as may be specified by the RBI from time to time and every such appropriation shall be reported to the RBI within twenty-one days from the date of such withdrawal. RBI may, in any particular case and for sufficient cause being shown, extend the period of twenty one days by such further period as it thinks fit or condone any delay in making such report.

Credited pursuant to section-45-C of the Reserve Bank of India

**Capital Reserve:**

This reserve represents capital investment subsidy received and amount forwarded towards warrant subscription.

**Preference Shares Redemption Reserve:**

In accordance with Rule 18(7)(b)(ii) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014 read with Section 71(4) of the Companies Act, 2013 the Company has created DRR only for redemption of public issue of Non-Convertible debentures (NCDs).

**General Reserve:**

This reserve include amount transferred from net profit as per provisions of erstwhile Companies Act, 1956 and Reserves created on Amalgamation.

**Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income:**

This reserve represents the cumulative gains (net of losses) arising on the changes in Fair Value of Equity Instruments measured at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income.

**Retained Earnings:**

This reserve represents the cumulative profit of the Company. This can be utilized in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.





## A. Significant Account Policies and Notes to Accounts

### 1. Corporate Information

Amar Investments Limited (the 'Company') is a public limited Company domiciled in India and incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956. The Company's shares are listed on Calcutta Stock Exchange Limited. The Company received a certificate of registration from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 2010 to commence/ carry on the business of Non-Banking Financial Company (NBFC). The registration details are as follows:

RBI B-05.06855

Corporate Identity Number (CIN) L65993WB1976PLC030622

The registered office of the Company and the principal place of business is 25 Princep Street, Kolkata – 700072

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31st March, 2022 were approved for issue in accordance with the resolution of the Board of Director on 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2022.

### 2. Significant Accounting Policies

#### 2.1. Compliance with IND AS

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") as prescribed by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("the MCA"), pursuant to Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, from time to time, other related provisions of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

The Company has consistently applied the accounting policies used in the preparation of its opening Balance Sheet since 1st April, 2019 i.e the "Firs Time Adoption of Indian Accounting Standards", under IND AS-101.

#### 2.2. Basis of Preparation and Presentation

The financial statement have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for the following:

- a) Certain financial assets and liabilities that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period;



- b) Defined benefit plans - plan assets measured at fair value; and
- c) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt - at the lower of their carrying amount of debt and fair value less costs to sell of the asset acquired.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. The preparation of financial statements require the use of certain significant accounting estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosed amount of contingent liabilities. Areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity or areas where assumptions are significant to the Company are discussed in Note No. 2.15 - Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions. The management believes that the estimates used in preparation of financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Actual results could differ from those estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates would be recognised in the periods in which the results are known / materialised. The financial statements are presented in Indian Rupees (INR) and all values are rounded to the nearest Lakh, except otherwise indicated.

Comparative information has been restated to accord with changes in presentations made in the current year, except where otherwise stated.

The accounting policies for some specific items are disclosed in the respective notes to the financial statements. Other significant accounting policies and details of significant accounting assumptions and estimates are set out below in Note No. 2.3 to 2.17. The financial statements of the Company are presented as per Schedule III (Division III) of the Companies Act, 2013 applicable to NBFCs, as notified by the Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA).

### **2.3 Investment in Associates**

Investment in associate companies are carried at cost and fair value (deemed cost) as per IND AS -101 and 109 less accumulated impairment losses, if any. Where an indication of impairment exists, the carrying amount of the investment is assessed and written down to its recoverable amount. On disposal of investments in associate companies and joint venture companies, the difference between net disposal proceeds and the carrying amounts are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

When the Company ceases to control the investment in associate the said investment is carried at fair value through profit and loss in accordance with IND AS -109 "Financial Instruments".





## 2.4. Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the revenue can be reliably measured and there exists reasonable certainty of its recovery. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable as reduced for estimated customer credits and other similar allowances.

Revenue Recognition for different heads of Income are as under:

- (i) Interest income is recognized in statement of Profit and Loss for all financial instrument.
- (ii) Dividend income  
Dividend income is recognized in the statement of profit or loss on the date that the Company's right to receive payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity and the amount of dividend can be reliably measured. This is generally when the Shareholders approve the dividend.
- (iii) Income from Financial Instruments at FVTPL includes all gains and losses from changes in the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities at FVTPL.
- (iv) Other operational revenue:  
Other operational revenue represents income earned from the activities incidental to the business and is recognised when the right to receive the income is established as per the terms of the contract.

## 2.5. Borrowing Costs:

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds including interest expense calculated using the effective interest method, finance charges in respect of assets acquired on finance lease. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to the borrowing costs.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Other income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.



Interest expense includes Transaction costs in respect of long term borrowing are amortized over the expected life using the EIR. All other borrowing cost are recognised as an expense in the year in which they are incurred,

## 2.6. Employee Benefits

Retirement benefit costs and other employee benefits

- (A) Defined Contribution Plans and defined benefit plan is not applicable to the Company.
- (B) Payment against accumulated leave is made to the employees by the year end and as such no separate provision is made in the accounts.

## 2.7. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

### Current tax

Current Tax is determined at the amount of tax payable in respect of taxable profit for the year as per the Income-tax Act, 1961. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the statement of Profit and Loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting period.

### Deferred tax

The Company's deferred tax is calculated using tax rate that are substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered. Current and deferred tax for the year.





Current and deferred tax are recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

## **2.8. Property Plant and Equipment**

All items of property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly directed attributable to acquisition of the items.

### **Subsequent costs are included**

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company **and** the cost of the item can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognized when replaced. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

### **Depreciation methods, estimated useful lives & residual value:**

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate their cost, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives or, in the case of certain leased furniture, fittings and equipment, the shorter lease term as follows: The estimated useful lives for the different types of assets are:

The estimated useful life of lives for the different types of assets are:

- (i) Furniture & Fixtures – 10 yrs
- (ii) Air Conditioner – 15 Years
- (iii) Computers – 3 Years
- (iv) Vehicles – 8 Years
- (v) Buildings – 60 Years
- (vi) Motor Lorry- 6 Years
- (vii) Electrical Fittings – 10 Years

The asset's residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are recognized in the statement of profit or loss. The Company provides pro-rata depreciation from the day the asset is put to use and for any asset sold, till the date of sale.





## **2.9. Impairment of assets**

Assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or Groups of assets (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciable historical cost.

### **Investment in Associates**

The carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in accordance with Ind AS 36 Impairment of Assets as a single asset by comparing its recoverable amount (higher of value in use and fair value less costs of disposal) with its carrying amount. Any impairment loss recognised forms part of the carrying amount of the investment. Any reversal of that impairment loss is recognised in accordance with Ind AS 36 to the extent that the recoverable amount of the investment subsequently increases.

## **2.10. Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets**

### **Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the





increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as an asset if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognised when the expected benefits to be derived by the Company from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract.

In case of litigations, provision is recognised once it has been established that the Company has a present obligation based on information available up to the date on which the Company's financial statements are finalised and may in some cases entail seeking expert advice in making the determination on whether there is a present obligation.

#### **Contingent Liabilities**

Contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events whose existence will be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. Company does not recognise contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

#### **Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are not recognised in the financial statements, but are disclosed where an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

### **2.11. Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents comprise of cash on hand, balances with banks, cheques on hand, remittances in transit and short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

### **2.12. Financial Assets**

#### **Initial Recognition and Measurement**

All Financial Assets are initially recognized at fair value. Transaction Costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of Financial Assets, which are not at Fair Value through Profit or Loss, are adjusted to the fair value on initial recognition. Purchase and sale of financial assets are recognised using trade date accounting.





### **Subsequent Measurement**

Financial Assets measured at amortized cost: Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest ('SPPI'), and that are not designated at FVPL, are measured at amortized cost. The carrying amount of these assets is adjusted by any expected credit loss allowance recognized and measured as described in note 6. Interest income from these financial assets is recognized using the effective interest rate method.

Financial Assets measures at Fair value through profit or loss: Assets that do not meet the criteria for amortized cost or FVOCI are measured at fair value through profit or loss. A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss and is not part of a hedging relationship is recognized in profit or loss in the period in which it arises, unless it arises from debt instruments that were designated at fair value or which are not held for trading. Interest income from these financial assets is included in 'Interest income' using the effective interest rate method.

### **Equity instruments**

All equity investments are measured at fair value with value changes recognised in statement of profit and loss, except for those equity investments for which the Company has elected to present the value changes in 'Other Comprehensive Income'. Where the Company management has elected to present fair value gains and losses on equity investments in other Comprehensive income, there is no other reclassification of fair value gains or loss to profit or loss following the de-recognition of the investment. Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognized in net gain/loss on fair value changes in the statement of profit or loss. Impairment losses (and reversal of impairment losses) on equity investments measured at FVOCI are not reported separately from other changes in fair value.

### **Impairment of Financial Asset**

The Company recognises loss allowances for ECLs on the following financial instruments that are not measured at FVTPL:

- Loans and advances to customers
- Debt investment securities
- Trade and other receivable
- Lease receivables
- Irrevocable loan commitments issued and
- Financial guarantee contracts issued



Financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily de-recognised when:



- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and
- Either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

The Company assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL) associated with its debt instruments carried at amortized cost and with the exposure arising from loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts. The Company recognizes a loss allowance for such losses at each reporting date. The measurement of ECL reflects: - An unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes:

- The time value of money; and
- Reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. The Company recognizes loss allowance using the expected credit loss (ECL) model for the financial assets which are not fair valued through profit or loss. ECL is measured at an amount equal to the 12 months ECL, unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk from initial recognition in which case those are measured at lifetime ECL. The amount of expected credit losses ( or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognised, is recognised as an expense in the statement of profit or loss.

#### **Write off policy**

The company writes off financial assets, in whole or in part, when it has exhausted all practical efforts and has concluded there is no reasonable expectations of recovery.

### **2.13. Financial Liabilities**

#### **A. Initial Recognition**

All Financial liabilities are recognized at fair value and in case of borrowing, net of directly attributable cost. Fees of recurring nature are directly recognised in the statement of profit and loss as finance cost.





The Company has issued Preference Shares which are classified as amortised cost and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

**B. Subsequent measurement**

Financial liabilities are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest method For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturity of these instruments.

**Trade and other payables**

A payable is classified as 'trade payable' if it is in respect of the amount due on account of goods purchased or services received in the normal course of business. These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Company prior to the end of financial year, which are unpaid. They are recognised initially at their fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

**Financial Guarantee Contracts**

Financial guarantees issued by the Company are those guarantees that require a payment to be made to reimburse the holder of the guarantee for a loss incurred by the holder because the specified debtor fails to make a payment, when due, to the holder in accordance with the terms of a debt instrument. Financial guarantees are recognised initially as a liability at fair value, adjusted for transactions costs that are directly attributable to the issuance of the guarantee. Subsequently, the liability is measured at the higher of the amount of loss allowance determined as per impairment requirements of Ind-AS 109 and the amount recognised less cumulative amortisation.

**C. De-recognition**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the de-recognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss. Financial liabilities are derecognized when they are extinguished i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.



Preference shares considered as borrowings:

Cumulative redeemable preference shares issued by the Company have been classified as borrowings and recognized at amortised cost on transition date as against part of Equity share capital under previous GAAP.

Off-setting of financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously backed by past practice.

**2.14. Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the Ind AS requires the management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the accompanying disclosure and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected. Although these estimates are based on the management's best knowledge of current events and actions, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in the outcomes requiring a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities in future periods.

**2.15. Earnings per share**

**a) Basic earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit attributable to owners of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the financial year, adjusted for bonus element in equity shares issued during the year.

**b) Diluted earnings per share**

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effect of interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential equity shares, and the weighted average number of additional equity shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.





## 2.16. IRAC Norms

All other items of income and provision and exigencies are recognized as per IRAC norms meant for non-banking finance company (NBFC) as narrated below:

1. Every Company shall after taking into account the degree of well-defined credit weaknesses and extent of dependence on collateral security for realization, classify the assets it has acquired for reconstruction as held by it, into the following categories namely –
  - i. Standard assets, and
  - ii. Non-performing Assets
2. The Non-Performing Assets held by the company for the purpose of reconstruction shall be classified
  - a). as 'sub-standard asset' for a period of 12 months from the date it was classified as non-performing
  - b). as 'doubtful asset' if the asset remains a substandard asset for a period exceeding 12 months
  - c). as 'loss asset' if the asset is non-performing for a period exceeding 36 months or if the asset is adversely affected by a potential threat of non-recoverability due to either erosion in the value of security or non-availability of security or if it has been identified as loss asset by the Securitisation Company/Reconstruction Company or its internal or external auditor.
3. Assets acquired by the Securitization Company/Reconstruction Company for the purpose of reconstruction will be treated as standard assets during the planning period
4. Every registered Securitization/Reconstruction Company may wherever appropriate and on the basis of circumstances for the purpose of enforcement of security interest, classify an asset as non-performing within the planning period.

### Plan for Realization:

1. Every Securitization/Reconstruction Company shall, within the planning period, formulate a plan for realization of assets which may provide for one or more of the following measures namely
  - a. Rescheduling of payment of debts payable by a borrower
  - b. Enforcement of security interests in the financial assets in accordance with the provisions of ordinance.



- c. Settlement of dues payable by the borrower
  - d. Taking possession of secured assets in accordance with the provisions of the Ordinance
2. The plan for realization shall clearly spell out the plan to reconstruct the assets and realise the same within a specified time frame which shall not in any case exceed five years from the date of acquisition.

#### **Renegotiation/Reschedulment of financial assets acquired for reconstruction**

1. If the Securitization/Reconstruction Company renegotiates any of the terms of the realization plan with the borrower within a period of 6 months from the date of such an agreement /review, the asset shall be classified as substandard.
2. The NPA may be upgraded to the category of performing asset on satisfactory performance for a period of 12 months as per the renegotiated /rescheduled terms.

#### **Provisioning Requirement**

Every Securitisation/Reconstruction Company shall after taking into account the time lag between an account becoming non-performing , its recognition as such , the realization of security and erosion over time in value of security charged, make provision there against as under :-

Asset category / % of Provision

Substandard Assets: A general provision of 10% of the outstanding.

Doubtful Assets:

- (1) 100% provision to the extent the advance is not covered by the estimated realizable value of security
- (2) In addition to item (1) above, 50% of the remaining outstanding

Loss Assets:

The entire asset shall be written off if the assets are permitted to remain in the books for any reason, 100% thereof shall be provided for.





**3. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

(Rs. '000)

| Particulars  | As as March 31, 2022 As as March 31, 2021 |                 |
|--|---|-----------------|
|  |   |                 |
| Cash in hand   | 1,161.27                                  | 161.27          |
| Balance with Banks   |   |                 |
| In Current Accounts:   |   |                 |
| Axis Bank  | 22.56                                     | 22.56           |
| Bank of Maharashtra  | 12.56                                     | 34.20           |
| HDFC Bank  | (11.78)                                   | 783.06          |
| Fixed Deposits<br>(Maturity less than 3 months from date of acquisition) |   |                 |
|  | <u>1,184.61</u>                           | <u>1,001.09</u> |

**4. Trade Receivables**

(Rs. '000)

| Particulars                             | As as March 31, 2022 As as March 31, 2021 |                  |
|---|---|------------------|
|   |   |                  |
| Receivables Considered Good - unsecured | 13,671.58                                 | 16,617.96        |
|   | <u>13,671.58</u>                          | <u>16,617.96</u> |

**Ageing of Receivables**

(Rs. '000)

| As on 31.03.2021                 | Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment (₹) |                   |             |                  |                   | Total           |
|----------------------------------|--|-------------------|-------------|------------------|-------------------|-----------------|
|                                  | Less than 6 months   | 6 months - 1 year | 1 - 2 years | 2 - 3 years      | More than 3 years |                 |
| (i) Undisputed Trade Receivables |  |                   |             |                  |                   |                 |
| - Considered Good                | 22   | -                 | -           | 16,595.50        | -                 | 16,618.0        |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -           | -                | -                 | -               |
| (j) Disputed Trade Receivables   |  |                   |             |                  |                   |                 |
| - Considered Good                | -  | -                 | -           | -                | -                 | -               |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -           | -                | -                 | -               |
| Total                            | <u>22</u>  | <u>-</u>          | <u>-</u>    | <u>16,595.50</u> | <u>-</u>          | <u>16,618.0</u> |

| As on 31.03.2022                 | Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment (₹) |                   |              |             |                   | Total            |
|----------------------------------|--|-------------------|--------------|-------------|-------------------|------------------|
|                                  | Less than 6 months   | 6 months - 1 year | 1 - 2 years  | 2 - 3 years | More than 3 years |                  |
| (i) Undisputed Trade Receivables |  |                   |              |             |                   |                  |
| - Considered Good                | 1,511.66   | 1.60              | 22.49        | -           | 12,335.94         | 13,871.69        |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -            | -           | -                 | -                |
| (j) Disputed Trade Receivables   |  |                   |              |             |                   |                  |
| - Considered Good                | -  | -                 | -            | -           | -                 | -                |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -            | -           | -                 | -                |
| Total                            | <u>1,511.66</u>  | <u>1.60</u>       | <u>22.49</u> | <u>-</u>    | <u>12,335.94</u>  | <u>13,871.69</u> |

**8. Other Financial Assets**

(Rs. '000)

| Particulars                                | As as March 31, 2022 As as March 31, 2021 |                   |
|--|---|-------------------|
|  |   |                   |
| (Considered good otherwise stated)         |   |                   |
| Security Deposits                          |   |                   |
| To Others                                  | 50.83                                     | 50.83             |
| Advances                                   | 312,845.84                                | 260,449.58        |
| Dr. balance of Working Capital Demand Loan | -   | 410.38            |
|  | <u>312,896.67</u>                         | <u>260,910.79</u> |



5. Investments

| Particulars  | Face Value | As at 31st March, 2022 |                   | As at 31st March, 2021 |                   |
|--|------------|------------------------|-------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
|  |            | Rs.                    | Quantity          | Value(Rs.)             | Quantity          |
| <b>A. Investments in Debentures (Fully Paid)</b>                   |            |                        |                   |                        |                   |
| <b>(At Cost)</b>   |            |                        |                   |                        |                   |
| OSFC LTD (NCD)   | 2          | 12                     | 270               | 12                     | 270               |
|  |            | <u>12</u>              | <u>270</u>        | <u>12</u>              | <u>270</u>        |
| <b>C. Investment in equity instrument (Unquoted)</b>               |            |                        |                   |                        |                   |
| <b>(At Cost)</b>   |            |                        |                   |                        |                   |
| AIC PROPERTIES LTD   | 10         | 9,000                  | 90,000            | 9,000                  | 90,000            |
| BAIDYASATI INDUSTRIES LTD  | 10         | 18,800                 | 247,000           | 18,800                 | 247,000           |
| CHAMPDANY CONSTRUCTIONS LTD  | 10         | 729,176                | 8,028,188         | 729,176                | 8,028,188         |
| COOCHBEHAR INDUSTRIES LTD  | 10         | 1,500,000              | 18,750,000        | 1,500,000              | 18,750,000        |
| COOPERS CAPITAL MARKET LTD   | 100        | 50,000                 | 5,000,000         | 50,000                 | 5,000,000         |
| COOPERS WEALTH ADVISERS LTD  | 10         | 320,000                | 3,200,000         | 320,000                | 3,200,000         |
| EASTERN SERVICES LTD   | 10         | 1,620                  | 17,300            | 1,620                  | 17,300            |
| G JERAMBHAI EXPORTS LTD  | 10         | 1,350                  | 553,500           | 1,350                  | 553,500           |
| JERAMBHAI MANAGEMENT SERVICES                                      | 10         | 100                    | 1,050             | 100                    | 1,050             |
| GUNNY DEALERS LTD  | 100        | 1,200                  | 720,000           | 1,200                  | 720,000           |
| LANDALE & CLARKE LTD   | 10         | 3,600                  | 778,500           | 3,600                  | 778,500           |
| LIBRA EXPORTERS LTD  | 100        | 2,000                  | 200,000           | 2,000                  | 200,000           |
| LIBRA TRANSPORT LTD.   | 100        | 200                    | 60,400            | 200                    | 60,400            |
| MCGREGOR & BALFOUR(I) LTD  | 10         | 9,904                  | 64,987            | 9,904                  | 64,987            |
| RISHRA INDUSTRIAL ENT. LTD   | 10         | 4,501                  | 81,010            | 4,501                  | 81,010            |
| WADHVA ENDOWMENT MANAGEMENT  | 10         | 100                    | 1,000             | 100                    | 1,000             |
| WEST BENGAL MULTIFIBRE JUTE LTD                                    | 10         | 9,000                  | 90,000            | 9,000                  | 90,000            |
| <b>Total</b>   |            | <b>2,660,646</b>       | <b>37,872,915</b> | <b>2,660,646</b>       | <b>37,872,915</b> |
| <b>D. Investment in Preference Shares (Quoted)</b>                 |            |                        |                   |                        |                   |
| AI Champdany Industries Ltd<br>(2% Redeemable Preference Shares)   |            | 9,664,450              | 26,287,304        | 9,664,450              | 26,287,304        |
| AI Champdany Industries Ltd<br>(0.1% Redeemable Preference Shares) |            | 3,250,000              | 32,500,000        | 3,250,000              | 32,500,000        |
|  |            | <u>9,664,450</u>       | <u>58,787,304</u> | <u>9,664,450</u>       | <u>58,787,304</u> |
| <b>Sub Total (A)</b>   |            | <b>96,550,489</b>      |                   | <b>96,660,489</b>      |                   |





Investments in Equity Shares(Quoted), fully paid up  
AT FVTPL

|  | 2021-22          |                       | 2020-21          |                       |
|--|------------------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
|  | Quantity         | Market Value(Rs.)     | Quantity         | Market Value(Rs.)     |
| ABB LTD                                  | 500              | 1078975.00            | 500              | 708026.00             |
| ABB POWER PRODUCTS AND SYSTEM            | 100              | 352126                | 100              | 138895                |
| AFTER K. INFOSYS LTD                     | 2250             | 3887.50               | 2250             | 3887.00               |
| AI CHAMPDWAY INDUSTRIES LTD              | 3,056,619        | 66733296.75           | 3,056,619        | 37590043.32           |
| ALIBABIC LTD                             | 1,850            | 141277.50             | 1,850            | 200752.50             |
| ALIBABIC PHARMACEUTICALS LTD             | 975              | 733060.00             | 975              | 940826.25             |
| ARISECENT TECHNOLOGY (HOLDINGS) LTD      | 16               | 160.00                | 16               | 160.00                |
| AUROBINDA PHARMA LTD                     | 10000            | 6685600.00            | 10000            | 8813000.00            |
| BANK OF BARODA                           |                  |                       | 5335             | 395323.50             |
| BERGER PAINTS LTD                        | 6800             | 4757900.00            | 6800             | 5202000.00            |
| BHARAT FORGE LTD                         | 1000             | 700800.00             | 4000             | 2303800.00            |
| BOSCH LTD                                |                  |                       | 4                | 56353.80              |
| CARRIER AIRCONDITIONING & REF LTD        | 400              | 4000.00               | 400              | 4000.00               |
| ELECTROSTEEL CASTING LTD                 |                  |                       | 6750             | 168750.00             |
| EMMI REALTY LTD                          |                  |                       | 168              | 8880.20               |
| EMMI LTD                                 |                  |                       | 3000             | 1458000.00            |
| ENOUR SOFTECH LTD                        | 84752            | 134755.68             | 84752            | 134755.68             |
| EXCEL INDUSTRIES LTD                     |                  |                       | 1000             | 843650.00             |
| FEDERAL MOULD LTD                        | 97               | 25788.00              | 10007            | 2838288.70            |
| GLAXO SMITHKLINE PHARMA LTD.             | 70               | 118883.00             | 70               | 100852.50             |
| GREAT OFFSHORE LTD                       | 500              | 5000.00               | 500              | 5000.00               |
| GUJARATA HEAVY CHEM LTD                  | 3000             | 1095100.00            | 4000             | 918000.00             |
| GUJARAT STATE PETRONET LTD               | 3000             | 777150.00             | 3000             | 820050.00             |
| INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK                     |                  |                       | 3000             | 48000.00              |
| J B CHEMICALS LTD                        | 7134             | 11235338.60           | 7134             | 8898380.30            |
| JAYPRAKASH HYDRO POWER LTD               |                  |                       | 5900             | 16250.00              |
| JM FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD                |                  |                       | 10,025           | 847613.75             |
| KIRTIWARDHAN FINVEST SERVICES LTD - Rs.5 | 5                | 25000.00              | 5                | 25000.00              |
| MRPL LTD                                 |                  |                       | 11708            | 454778.10             |
| MELSTAR INFORMATION LTD                  | 100              | 330.00                | 100              | 190.00                |
| NELCAST LTD                              |                  |                       | 25,000           | 1605250.00            |
| NOVERTIES LTD                            | 180              | 105146.00             | 180              | 99000.00              |
| ORCHIDE CHEMICALS LTD                    | 198              | 59488.60              | 198              | 1079.10               |
| OTIS ELEVATORS LTD                       | 200              | 2000.00               | 200              | 2000.00               |
| PROCTOR & GAMBLE LTD                     | 119              | 1715458.40            | 405              | 3626179.70            |
| RANBUXY (SUN PHARMA) LTD                 | 200              | 182960.00             | 200              | 171800.00             |
| SANOFI INDIA LTD                         | 300              | 2249835.00            | 300              | 2365365.00            |
| SIRPUR PAPER MILLS I                     | 2,650            | 31388.00              | 2,850            | 31058.80              |
| STRUTE TECHNO LTD                        |                  |                       | 500              | 97100.00              |
| UNIPHOS ENTERPRISES LTD.                 |                  |                       | 9998             | 852329.50             |
| VARUN GOLBAL LTD                         | 55,449           | 55449.00              | 55,449           | 55449.00              |
| VARUN RESOURCES L                        | 221,798          | 221796.00             | 221,798          | 221796.00             |
| VEBUNIOUS INDIA LTD                      | 12000            | 12239400.00           | 12000            | 11559000.00           |
| VST INDUSTRIES LTD                       | 4,000            | 12260800.00           | 4,000            | 13556400.00           |
| WARR. POOL INDIA LTD                     | 100              | 157285.00             | 100              | 222660.00             |
| <b>Sub Total (B)</b>                     | <b>4,075,769</b> | <b>123,874,720.88</b> | <b>4,172,630</b> | <b>100,541,691.00</b> |

15333028.08

4089318 856



Investments in Equity Shares (Quoted), fully paid up  
At FVOCI

| Particulars  | 2021-22        |                   | 2020-21        |                   |
|--|----------------|-------------------|----------------|-------------------|
|  | Quantity       | Market Value(Rs.) | Quantity       | Market Value(Rs.) |
| Ador Weiding Ltd   | 2500           | 1554750           | 2500           | 751750            |
| Akzo Nobel India Ltd   |                |                   | 250            | 574013            |
| Bandhan Bank   | 55             | 16907             | 55             | 18640             |
| Berger Paints ( I ) Ltd  | 10000          | 6997000           | 10000          | 7650000           |
| Bosch Ltd  |                |                   | 1              | 14088             |
| Chennai Superking Ltd  | 3000           | 300               | 3000           | 300               |
| Colgate Palmolive India Ltd  | 500            | 771125            | 500            | 779675            |
| Dish TV India Ltd  | 2000           | 32700             | 2000           | 18500             |
| DLF Ltd  |                |                   | 1000           | 267050            |
| Federal Bank Ltd   | 500            | 48700             | 500            | 37900             |
| GAIL INDIA LTD   |                |                   | 500            | 67750             |
| Gujrat Flouchem Ltd  | 33             | 90504             | 33             | 18980             |
| GFL Limited  | 33             | 2604              | 33             | 2407              |
| Gujrat State Fertiliser Ltd  | 500            | 81025             | 500            | 40650             |
| Jyoti Structure Ltd  | 55000          | 1215500           | 55000          | 256300            |
| La Opala Ltd   | 15             | 5207              | 15             | 3327              |
| L & T Finance Holdings Ltd   |                |                   | 6957           | 666828            |
| Maroon Pharma Ltd  | 12500          | 568750            | 15000          | 749250            |
| Quess Corporation Ltd  | 13             | 8568              | 13             | 9084              |
| Rahra Investments Ltd  | 589370         | 2946850           | 589370         | 2946850           |
| Shibir India Ltd   | 380750         | 1903750           | 380750         | 1903750           |
| SKF Bearing Ltd  | 6              | 21206             | 6              | 13496             |
| Spencer Retails Ltd  | 300            | 24105             | 300            | 21180             |
| Sterile Technologies Ltd   |                |                   | 500            | 97100             |
| Tata Investments Ltd   | 11             | 14522             | 11             | 11391             |
| Tata Steel Ltd- Partly Paid  | 135            | 170472            | 135            | 109800            |
| Tech Mahindra Ltd  |                |                   | 1408           | 1395962           |
| Thomas Cook (India) Ltd  | 74             | 5076              | 74             | 3633              |
| Uniphos Enterprises Ltd  |                |                   | 5002           | 426421            |
| <b>Sub Total (C )</b>  | <b>1057295</b> | <b>16486020</b>   | <b>1075413</b> | <b>18875874</b>   |
|  | (Rs. '000)     |                   | (Rs. '000)     |                   |
| Total Investment (A+B+C)   |                | 237621.23         |                | 224078.65         |
| Total Investment at Cost   |                | 96660.49          |                | 96660.49          |
| Total Investment at FVTPL  |                | 123874.72         |                | 108541.69         |
| Total Investment at FVOCI  |                | 16488.02          |                | 18875.87          |
| Investment in India  |                | 237021.23         |                | 224078.65         |
| Investment outside India   |                | NIL               |                | NIL               |
| <b>Notes:</b>  |                |                   |                |                   |
| 1. The equity securities which are not held for trading, and for which the Company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognize changes in Fair value through OCI rather than profit or loss as these are strategic investments and the Company considered this to be more relevant. |                |                   |                |                   |
| 2. All quoted and unquoted investments mentioned above are fully paid up.  |                |                   |                |                   |
| 3. The break up value of investment in Unquoted Equity Shares have not been reviewed during the year.  |                |                   |                |                   |







**3. Cash and Cash Equivalents**

| Particulars  | (Rs. '000)           |                      |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
|  | As as March 31, 2022 | As as March 31, 2021 |
| Cash in hand   |                      |                      |
| Balance with Banks   | 1,161.27             | 161.27               |
| In Current Accounts:   |                      |                      |
| Axis Bank  | 22.56                | 22.56                |
| Bank of Maharashtra  | 12.56                | 34.20                |
| HDFC Bank  | (11.78)              | 783.00               |
| Fixed Deposits<br>(Maturity less than 3 months from date of acquisition) |                      |                      |
|  | <u>1,164.01</u>      | <u>1,001.09</u>      |

**4. Trade Receivables**

| Particulars                             | (Rs. '000)           |                      |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
|   | As as March 31, 2022 | As as March 31, 2021 |
| Receivables Considered Good - unsecured | 13,671.50            | 10,617.99            |
|   | <u>13,671.50</u>     | <u>10,617.99</u>     |

**Ageing of Receivables**

| As on 31.03.2021                 | Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment (₹) |                   |             |                  |                   | Total            |
|----------------------------------|--|-------------------|-------------|------------------|-------------------|------------------|
|                                  | Less than 6 months   | 6 months - 1 year | 1 - 2 years | 2 - 3 years      | More than 3 years |                  |
| (i) Undisputed Trade Receivables |  |                   |             |                  |                   |                  |
| - Considered Good                | 22   | -                 | -           | 16,585.50        | -                 | 16,618.00        |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -           | -                | -                 | -                |
| (ii) Disputed Trade Receivables  |  |                   |             |                  |                   |                  |
| - Considered Good                | -  | -                 | -           | -                | -                 | -                |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -           | -                | -                 | -                |
| <b>Total</b>                     | <u>22</u>  | <u>-</u>          | <u>-</u>    | <u>16,585.50</u> | <u>-</u>          | <u>16,618.00</u> |

| As on 31.03.2022                 | Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment (₹) |                   |              |             |                   | Total            |
|----------------------------------|--|-------------------|--------------|-------------|-------------------|------------------|
|                                  | Less than 6 months   | 6 months - 1 year | 1 - 2 years  | 2 - 3 years | More than 3 years |                  |
| (i) Undisputed Trade Receivables |  |                   |              |             |                   |                  |
| - Considered Good                | 1,511.86   | 1.50              | 22.49        | -           | 12,335.94         | 13,871.59        |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -            | -           | -                 | -                |
| (ii) Disputed Trade Receivables  |  |                   |              |             |                   |                  |
| - Considered Good                | -  | -                 | -            | -           | -                 | -                |
| - Considered Doubtful            | -  | -                 | -            | -           | -                 | -                |
| <b>Total</b>                     | <u>1,511.86</u>  | <u>1.50</u>       | <u>22.49</u> | <u>-</u>    | <u>12,335.94</u>  | <u>13,871.59</u> |

**6. Other Financial Assets**

| Particulars                                | (Rs. '000)           |                      |
|--|----------------------|----------------------|
|  | As as March 31, 2022 | As as March 31, 2021 |
| (Considered good otherwise stated)         |                      |                      |
| Security Deposits                          |                      |                      |
| To Others                                  | 50.83                | 50.83                |
| Advances                                   | 312,845.84           | 280,449.38           |
| Dr. balance of Working Capital Demand Loan | -                    | 410.38               |
|  | <u>312,896.67</u>    | <u>280,910.79</u>    |





5. Investments

| Particulars | Face Value | As at 31st March, 2022 |          | As at 31st March, 2021 |          |
|-------------|------------|------------------------|----------|------------------------|----------|
|             |            | Rs.                    | Quantity | Value(Rs.)             | Quantity |

A. Investments in Debentures (Fully Paid)  
(At Cost)  
OSFC LTD (NCD)

|  |   |    |     |    |     |
|--|---|----|-----|----|-----|
|  | 2 | 12 | 270 | 12 | 270 |
|  |   | 12 | 270 | 12 | 270 |

C. Investment in equity instrument (Unquoted)  
(At Cost)

|                                 |     |                  |                   |                  |                   |
|---------------------------------|-----|------------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| AIC PROPERTIES LTD              | 10  | 9,000            | 90,000            | 9,000            | 90,000            |
| BAIDYABATI INDUSTRIES LTD       | 10  | 18,800           | 247,000           | 18,800           | 247,000           |
| CHAMPDANY CONSTRUCTIONS LTD     | 10  | 728,176          | 8,028,188         | 728,176          | 8,028,188         |
| COOCHBEHAR INDUSTRIES LTD       | 10  | 1,500,000        | 18,750,000        | 1,500,000        | 18,750,000        |
| COOPERS CAPITAL MARKET LTD      | 100 | 60,000           | 5,000,000         | 60,000           | 5,000,000         |
| COOPERS WEALTH ADVISERS LTD     | 10  | 320,000          | 3,200,000         | 320,000          | 3,200,000         |
| EASTERN SERVICES LTD            | 10  | 1,620            | 17,300            | 1,620            | 17,300            |
| G JERAMBHAI EXPORTS LTD         | 10  | 1,350            | 553,500           | 1,350            | 553,500           |
| JERAMBHAI MANAGEMENT SERVICES   | 10  | 106              | 1,050             | 106              | 1,050             |
| GUNNY DEALERS LTD               | 100 | 1,200            | 720,000           | 1,200            | 720,000           |
| LANDALE & CLARKE LTD            | 10  | 3,600            | 778,500           | 3,600            | 778,500           |
| LIBRA EXPORTERS LTD             | 100 | 2,000            | 200,000           | 2,000            | 200,000           |
| LIBRA TRANSPORT LTD             | 100 | 200              | 60,400            | 200              | 60,400            |
| MCGREGOR & BALFOUR LTD          | 10  | 9,994            | 54,987            | 9,994            | 54,987            |
| RISHRA INDUSTRIAL ENT. LTD      | 10  | 4,501            | 81,010            | 4,501            | 81,010            |
| WAOHWA ENDOWMENT MANAGEMENT     | 10  | 100              | 1,000             | 100              | 1,000             |
| WEST BENGAL MULTIFIBRE JUTE LTD | 10  | 9,000            | 90,000            | 9,000            | 90,000            |
| <b>Total</b>                    |     | <b>2,660,648</b> | <b>37,872,916</b> | <b>2,660,648</b> | <b>37,872,916</b> |

D. Investment in Preference Shares (Quoted)

|   |                  |                   |                  |                   |
|---|------------------|-------------------|------------------|-------------------|
| AI Champdany Industries Ltd.<br>(2% Redeemable Preference Shares)   | 9,664,450        | 26,287,304        | 9,664,450        | 26,287,304        |
| AI Champdany Industries Ltd.<br>(0.1% Redeemable Preference Shares) | 3,250,000        | 32,500,000        | 3,250,000        | 32,500,000        |
| <b>Sub Total (A)</b>  | <b>9,664,450</b> | <b>58,787,304</b> | <b>9,664,450</b> | <b>58,787,304</b> |
|   |                  | <b>96,660,489</b> |                  | <b>96,660,489</b> |



Investments in Equity Shares(Quoted), fully paid up  
AT FVTPL

|  | 2021-22          |                       | 2020-21          |                       |
|--|------------------|-----------------------|------------------|-----------------------|
|  | Quantity         | Market Value(Rs.)     | Quantity         | Market Value(Rs.)     |
| ABB LTD                                  | 500              | 1078975.00            | 500              | 705025.00             |
| ABB POWER PRODUCTS AND SYSTEM            | 100              | 352125                | 100              | 130005                |
| AFTEK INFOSYS LTD                        | 2250             | 3867.50               | 2250             | 3867.50               |
| AI CHAMPDANY INDUSTRIES LTD              | 3,658,619        | 66733295.75           | 3,658,619        | 37590043.32           |
| ALEMBIC LTD                              | 1,850            | 141277.50             | 1,850            | 200752.50             |
| ALEMBIC PHARMACEUTICALS LTD              | 975              | 723060.00             | 975              | 940826.25             |
| ARISCENT TECHNOLOGY (HOLDINGS) LTD       | 16               | 160.00                | 16               | 160.00                |
| AROBINDA PHARMA LTD                      | 10000            | 6805500.00            | 10000            | 8813000.00            |
| BANK OF BARODA                           |                  |                       | 5335             | 385323.50             |
| BERGER PAINTS LTD                        | 6800             | 4757960.00            | 6800             | 5202000.00            |
| BHARAT FORGE LTD                         | 1000             | 700600.00             | 4000             | 2383600.00            |
| BOSCH LTD                                |                  |                       | 4                | 56353.80              |
| CARRIER AIRCONDITIONING & REF LTD        | 400              | 4000.00               | 400              | 4000.00               |
| ELECTROSTEEL CASTING LTD                 |                  |                       | 6750             | 168750.00             |
| EMMIE REALITY LTD                        |                  |                       | 100              | 6590.20               |
| EMMIE LTD                                |                  |                       | 3000             | 1458000.00            |
| ENOUR SOFTECH LTD                        | 84752            | 134755.88             | 84752            | 134755.68             |
| EXCEL INDUSTRIES LTD                     |                  |                       | 1000             | 843550.00             |
| FEDERAL MOUGOL LTD                       |                  |                       | 10097            | 2039266.70            |
| GLAXO SMITHKLINE PHARMA LTD              | 97               | 26788.05              | 70               | 100852.50             |
| GREAT OFFSHORE LTD                       | 70               | 118683.00             | 70               | 100852.50             |
| GUJARATA HEAVY CHEM LTD                  | 500              | 5000.00               | 500              | 5000.00               |
| GUJARAT STATE PETRONET LTD               | 2000             | 1080100.00            | 4000             | 918000.00             |
| INDIAN OVERSEAS BANK                     | 3000             | 777160.00             | 3000             | 620000.00             |
| J B CHEMICALS LTD                        |                  |                       | 3000             | 48000.00              |
| JAYPRAKASH HYDRO POWER LTD.              | 7134             | 11235336.60           | 7134             | 8956380.30            |
| JM FINANCIAL SERVICES LTD                |                  |                       | 5000             | 16250.00              |
| KIRTIWARDHAN FINVEST SERVICES LTD - Rs.5 | 5                | 25000.00              | 10,025           | 847613.75             |
| KRPL LTD                                 |                  |                       | 5                | 25000.00              |
| MILSTAR INFORMATION LTD                  | 100              | 330.00                | 11708            | 454778.10             |
| NELCAST LTD                              |                  |                       | 100              | 190.00                |
| NOVERTIES LTD                            |                  |                       | 25,000           | 1606250.00            |
| ORCHDE CHEMICALS LTD                     | 180              | 108146.00             | 180              | 99380.00              |
| OTIS ELEVATORS LTD                       | 196              | 95469.60              | 196              | 1079.10               |
| PROCTOR & GAMBLE LTD                     | 200              | 2000.00               | 200              | 2000.00               |
| RANBUXY (SUN PHARMA) LTD                 | 118              | 1715456.40            | 405              | 3626179.70            |
| SANOFI INDIA LTD                         | 200              | 182690.00             | 200              | 171900.00             |
| SARUP PAPER MILLS I                      | 300              | 2249835.00            | 300              | 2365365.00            |
| STRILITE TECHNO LTD                      | 2,850            | 31388.00              | 2,850            | 31068.80              |
| UNIPROS ENTERPRISES LTD                  |                  |                       | 800              | 97100.00              |
| VARUN GLOBAL LTD                         |                  |                       | 9998             | 852329.50             |
| VARUN RESOURCES I                        | 55,449           | 55449.00              | 55,449           | 55449.00              |
| VEBIOUS INDIA LTD                        | 221,796          | 221796.00             | 221,796          | 221796.00             |
| VST INDUSTRIES LTD                       | 12000            | 12239400.00           | 12000            | 11559000.00           |
| WHLPOOL INDIA LTD                        | 4,000            | 12260800.00           | 4,000            | 13556400.00           |
|  | 100              | 157285.00             | 100              | 222660.00             |
| <b>Sub Total (B)</b>                     | <b>4,076,780</b> | <b>123,874,720.08</b> | <b>4,172,530</b> | <b>108,541,691.00</b> |

15353029.08

4089318.856





Investments in Equities Shares (Quoted), fully paid up  
At FVOCI

| Particulars  | 2021-22        |                   | 2020-21        |                   |
|--|----------------|-------------------|----------------|-------------------|
|  | Quantity       | Market Value(Rs.) | Quantity       | Market Value(Rs.) |
| Ador Welding Ltd   | 2500           | 1554750           | 2500           | 751750            |
| Akzo Nobel India Ltd   |                |                   | 250            | 574013            |
| Bandhan Bank   | 55             | 16907             | 55             | 18640             |
| Berger Paints ( I ) Ltd  | 10000          | 6997000           | 10000          | 7650000           |
| Bosch Ltd  |                |                   | 1              | 14088             |
| Chennai Superking Ltd  | 3000           | 300               | 3000           | 300               |
| Colgate Palmolive India Ltd  | 500            | 771125            | 500            | 779675            |
| Dish TV India Ltd  | 2000           | 32700             | 2000           | 18500             |
| DLF Ltd  |                |                   | 1000           | 287050            |
| Federal Bank Ltd   | 500            | 48700             | 500            | 37900             |
| GAIL INDIA LTD   |                |                   | 500            | 67750             |
| Gujrat Fouchem Ltd   | 33             | 90504             | 33             | 18980             |
| GFL Limited  | 33             | 2604              | 33             | 2407              |
| Gujrat State Fertiliser Ltd  | 500            | 81025             | 500            | 40650             |
| Jyoti Structure Ltd  | 55000          | 1215500           | 55000          | 256300            |
| La Opala Ltd   | 15             | 5207              | 15             | 3327              |
| L & T Finance Holdings Ltd   |                |                   | 6967           | 666828            |
| Marksan Pharma Ltd   | 12500          | 568750            | 15000          | 749250            |
| Quess Corporation Ltd  | 13             | 8568              | 13             | 9084              |
| Rishra Investments Ltd   | 589370         | 2946850           | 589370         | 2946850           |
| Shibir India Ltd   | 380750         | 1603750           | 380750         | 1903750           |
| SKF Bearing Ltd  | 6              | 21206             | 6              | 13496             |
| Spencer Retails Ltd  | 300            | 24106             | 300            | 21160             |
| Sterite Technologies Ltd   |                |                   | 500            | 97100             |
| Tata Investments Ltd   | 11             | 14922             | 11             | 11391             |
| Tata Steel Ltd- Partly Paid  | 135            | 178472            | 135            | 108600            |
| Tech Mahindra Ltd  |                |                   | 1408           | 1395962           |
| Thomas Cook (India) Ltd  | 74             | 5078              | 74             | 3633              |
| Uniphos Enterprises Ltd  |                |                   | 5002           | 426421            |
| <b>Sub Total (C)</b>   | <b>1057295</b> | <b>16486020</b>   | <b>1075413</b> | <b>18875874</b>   |
|  | (Rs. '000)     |                   | (Rs. '000)     |                   |
| Total Investment (A+B+C)   | 237621.23      |                   | 224078.05      |                   |
| Total Investment at Cost   | 96660.49       |                   | 96660.49       |                   |
| Total Investment at FVTPL  | 123874.72      |                   | 108541.69      |                   |
| Total Investment at FVOCI  | 16488.02       |                   | 18875.87       |                   |
| Investment in India  | 237621.23      |                   | 224078.05      |                   |
| Investment outside India   | NIL            |                   | NIL            |                   |
| <b>Notes:</b>  |                |                   |                |                   |
| 1. The equity securities which are not held for trading, and for which the Company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognize changes in Fair value through OCI rather than profit or loss as these are strategic investments and the Company considered this to be more relevant. |                |                   |                |                   |
| 2. All quoted and unquoted investments mentioned above are fully paid up.  |                |                   |                |                   |
| 3. The break up value of investment in Unquoted Equity Shares have not been reviewed during the year.  |                |                   |                |                   |



| INVESTMENTS                         | CURRENT YEAR   |             |                        |   |        |            | PREVIOUS YEAR  |             |                        |   |        |            |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|-------------|------------------------|---|--------|------------|----------------|-------------|------------------------|---|--------|------------|
|                                     | At fair Value  |             |                        |   |        |            | At fair Value  |             |                        |   |        |            |
|                                     | Amortized cost | Through OCI | Through profit or loss | Designated at fair value through profit or loss | Others | Total      | Amortized cost | Through OCI | Through profit or loss | Designated at fair value through profit or loss | Others | Total      |
| (In Rs. '000)                       |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Mutual Funds                        |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Government securities               |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Other approved securities           |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Debt securities                     | 58,787.07      |             |                        |   |        | 58,787.07  | 98,787.57      |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Equity securities                   | 37,872.92      | 16,486.02   | 123,874.72             |   |        | 178,235.66 | 37,872.92      | 18,875.87   | 158,541.59             |   |        | 29,787.57  |
| Subsidiaries                        |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Associates                          |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Joint Ventures                      |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Others (Specify)                    |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Total - Gross                       | 96,660.49      | 16,486.02   | 123,874.72             |   |        | 237,021.23 | 96,660.49      | 18,875.87   | 158,541.59             |   |        | 224,079.05 |
| (i) Investments outside India       |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| (ii) Investments in India           | 96,660.49      | 16,486.02   | 123,874.72             |   |        | 237,021.23 | 96,660.49      | 18,875.87   | 158,541.59             |   |        | 224,079.05 |
| Total                               | 96,660.49      | 16,486.02   | 123,874.72             |   |        | 237,021.23 | 96,660.49      | 18,875.87   | 158,541.59             |   |        | 224,079.05 |
| Less: Allowance for impairment loss |                |             |                        |   |        |            |                |             |                        |   |        |            |
| Total - Net                         | 96,660.49      | 16,486.02   | 123,874.72             |   |        | 237,021.23 | 96,660.49      | 18,875.87   | 158,541.59             |   |        | 224,079.05 |





7. Property, plant and equipment

b) For the year ended 31st March 2022

| Particulars      | GROSS BLOCK                         |                            |                                       | DEPRECIATION / AMORTISATION    |                        |                | NET BLOCK                                 |                        |                         |                         |
|------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------|----------------|---|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                  | Gross / Cost Value as on 01.04.2021 | Additions during this year | Sales/ (Adjustments) during this year | Gross Balance as on 31.03.2022 | Total as on 01.04.2021 | For the period | On Assets sold/adjusted during the period | Total as on 31.03.2022 | W.D.V. as on 31.03.2021 | W.D.V. as on 31.03.2022 |
| Motor car Celeno | 491.97                              | -                          | -                                     | 491.97                         | 248.32                 | 58.43          | -   | 306.75                 | 185.22                  | 243.65                  |
|                  | 491.97                              | -                          | -                                     | 491.97                         | 248.32                 | 58.43          | -   | 306.75                 | 185.22                  | 243.65                  |

b) For the year ended 31st March 2021

| Particulars      | GROSS BLOCK                         |                            |                                       | DEPRECIATION / AMORTISATION    |                        |                | NET BLOCK                                 |                        |                         |                         |
|------------------|-------------------------------------|----------------------------|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------|----------------|---|------------------------|-------------------------|-------------------------|
|                  | Gross / Cost Value as on 01.04.2020 | Additions during this year | Sales/ (Adjustments) during this year | Gross Balance as on 31.03.2021 | Total as on 01.04.2020 | For the period | On Assets sold/adjusted during the period | Total as on 31.03.2021 | W.D.V. as on 31.03.2020 | W.D.V. as on 31.03.2021 |
| Motor car Celeno | 491.97                              | -                          | -                                     | 491.97                         | 189.89                 | 58.43          | -   | 246.32                 | 243.65                  | 302.08                  |
|                  | 491.97                              | -                          | -                                     | 491.97                         | 189.89                 | 58.43          | -   | 246.32                 | 243.65                  | 302.08                  |



| 8. Other Non-Financial Assets |                  |                  | (Rs. '000) |  |
|-------------------------------|------------------|------------------|------------|--|
| Particulars                   | As at 31-03-2022 | As at 31-03-2021 |            |  |
| Advance Income Tax            | 1,481.80         | 1,481.80         |            |  |
| Advance Rings Benefit Tax     | 127.48           | 127.48           |            |  |
| Prepaid Expenses              | 31.12            | -                |            |  |
| TDS Receivable                | 190.08           | 77.75            |            |  |
| Advances                      | 0.20             | 120              |            |  |
| Self Assessment Tax           | 149.28           | -                |            |  |
|                               | <u>1,980.06</u>  | <u>1,806.25</u>  |            |  |

9. Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) (Rs. '000)

|  | CURRENT YEAR   |                                      |   |           | PREVIOUS YEAR  |                                      |   |           |
|--|----------------|--------------------------------------|---|-----------|----------------|--------------------------------------|---|-----------|
|  | Amortized cost | At fair value through profit or loss | Designated at fair value through profit or loss | Total     | Amortized cost | At fair value through profit or loss | Designated at fair value through profit or loss | Total     |
| (a) Term Loans   |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (i) from banks   |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (ii) from other parties                                  |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (b) Deferred payment liabilities                         |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (c) Loans from related parties                           | 79,619.89      | -                                    | -   | 79,619.89 | 79,619.89      | -                                    | -   | 79,619.89 |
| (d) Finance lease obligations                            |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (e) Liability component of compound financial instrument |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (f) Loans repayable on demand                            |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (i) from banks   |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (ii) from other parties                                  |                |                                      |   |           |                |                                      |   |           |
| (g) Preference Shares                                    | 17,500.00      |                                      |   | 17,500.00 | 17,500.00      | -                                    | -   | 17,500.00 |
| Total  | 97,119.89      | -                                    | -   | 97,119.89 | 97,119.89      | -                                    | -   | 97,119.89 |
| Borrowings in India                                      | 97,119.89      | -                                    | -   | 97,119.89 | 97,119.89      | -                                    | -   | 97,119.89 |
| Borrowings outside India                                 | -              | -                                    | -   | -         | -              | -                                    | -   | -         |
| Total  | 97,119.89      | -                                    | -   | 97,119.89 | 97,119.89      | -                                    | -   | 97,119.89 |





\* Secured against hypothecation of Equity shares of Group Companies, and own equity shares

\* Unsecured loan does not include effective interest rate adjustment in accordance with IND AS 109 and interest accrued and due in accordance with IND AS 109

10. Other Financial Liability

| Particulars              | As at 31-03-2022 | As at 31-03-2021 |
|--------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Interest Accrued and Due | -                | 15.08            |
| Liability for Expenses   | 535.09           | 423.48           |
| TDS Payable              | 91.95            | 123.89           |
| Advances                 | 59,622.46        | 68,450.83        |
| Working capital loan     | 25,733.90        | -                |
| <b>Total</b>             | <b>96,983.40</b> | <b>69,014.68</b> |

11. Provisions

| Particulars                       | As at 31-03-2022 | As at 31-03-2021 |
|-----------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Provisions for Standard Assets    | 13,751.35        | 652.29           |
| Provisions for Taxation (MAT)     | -                | -                |
| Provisions for Taxation           | 1,575.93         | 770.32           |
| Provisions for Fringe Benefit Tax | 46.18            | 46.18            |
| <b>Total</b>                      | <b>15,373.46</b> | <b>1,468.79</b>  |

12. Deferred Tax assets/(Liabilities)

|  | As at 31-03-2021 |
|--|------------------|
| Opening balance as on 01.04.2020         | 16,414.65        |
| Depreciation and amortisation expenses   | 1.38             |
| Unrealised gain on FV Changes            | 2,891.01         |
| Unrealised gain on FV through Investment | 499.86           |
|  | <b>19,806.89</b> |
|  |                  |
|  | As at 31-03-2022 |
| Opening balance as on 01.04.2021         | 19,806.89        |
| Depreciation and amortisation expenses   | 1.38             |
| Unrealised gain on FV Changes            | 4,265.65         |
| Unrealised gain on FV through Investment | (140.65)         |
| MAT Credit Entitlement                   | -                |
| Closing balance as on 31.03.2022         | <b>23,933.27</b> |
|  | <b>4,126.34</b>  |



| 15. Net gain on fair value changes   |         | (Rs. '000) |  |
|--|---------|------------|--|
| Particulars  | 2021-22 | 2020-21    |  |
| (A) Net Profit on financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss |         |            |  |
| (i) On trading Portfolio   |         |            |  |
| Fair value changes   | 15,333  | 11,487     |  |
| Sale of investment   | 16,527  | 22,608     |  |
| Total  | 31,860  | 34,095     |  |
| Fair value changes   |         |            |  |
| Realised   | 16,527  | 22,608     |  |
| Unrealised   | 15,333  | 11,487     |  |
| Total Net gain/(Loss) on fair value changes (B) to tally with(A)             | 31,860  | 34,095     |  |
|  |         |            |  |
| 16. Other Income   |         | (Rs. '000) |  |
| Particulars  | 2021-22 | 2020-21    |  |
| Others   | 0.40    | 1.57       |  |
|  | 0.40    | 1.57       |  |
|  |         |            |  |
| 17. Finance Cost   |         | (Rs. '000) |  |
| Particulars  | 2021-22 | 2020-21    |  |
| Interest on Borrowings   | 873.96  | 1,359.19   |  |
| Depository Charges   | 79.54   | 28.62      |  |
| Bank Charges   | 1.81    | 1.83       |  |
|  | 955.31  | 1,389.64   |  |





| 18. Employee Benefit Expenses                          |            | (Rs. '000) |
|--|------------|------------|
| Particulars  | 2021-22    | 2020-21    |
| Salaries   | 485.67     | 54.00      |
|  | 485.67     | 54.00      |
| 19. Administrative and Other Expenses                  |            | (Rs. '000) |
| Particulars  | 2021-22    | 2020-21    |
| Advertisement Expenses                                 |            |            |
| Audit Fees   | 1.34       | 0.00       |
| Car Insurance Paid                                     | 60.00      | 29.50      |
| Filing Fees  | 1.08       | 4.79       |
| Legal Expenses   | 0.00       | 1.20       |
| Meeting Fees   | 6.00       | 0.00       |
| Misc. Expenses   |            | 16.00      |
| Printing & Stationery                                  | 20.16      | 15.91      |
| Prof. Service Charges                                  | 0.00       | 1.20       |
| Security Transaction Tax                               | 535.15     | 14.90      |
| Trade Licence  | 20.54      | 15.87      |
| Provision for Standard Assets                          | 2.50       | 2.50       |
|  | 13099.07   | 0.00       |
|  | 13746.24   | 101.93     |
| 20. Earning Per Share (EPS)                            |            | (Rs. '000) |
| Particulars  | 2021-22    | 2020-21    |
| Net Profit after tax available for equity shareholders | 12,796.12  | 31,071.74  |
| Weighted average number of equity shares               | 100,100.00 | 100,100.00 |
| Earning per share (basic and diluted) (A/B)            | 127.83     | 310.41     |



**21. Contingent Liability**

There is no contingent liability for the current financial year.

**22. Retirement Benefit**

a) Payment against accumulated leave is made to the employees by the year end and as such no separate provision has been made in the accounts.

b) As the number of employees in the company is less than the minimum stipulated number of employees in the Gratuity Act, provision for gratuity is not applicable.

**23. Third Party Securities**

The company has taken securities in the form of Equity shares to provide collateral security to Financial Institutions for availing financial assistance by the company as well as to third party. However, there is no transfer of beneficial interest from the lender of shares to the company.

24. No exercise for impairment of assets has been undertaken by the Management, as there is no indication for such impairment as per requirement of Accounting Standard IND AS-36.





25.  
**Fair Value Hierarchy**  
 The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Level 1 to Level 3, as described below.

**Quoted prices in an active market (Level 1):** Level 1 hierarchy includes financial instruments measured using quoted prices. This includes listed equity instruments that have quoted price. The fair value of all equity instruments which are traded in the stock exchanges is valued using the closing price as at the reporting period.

**Valuation techniques with observable inputs (Level 2):** The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using valuation techniques which maximise the use of observable market data and rely as little as possible on entity-specific estimates. If all significant inputs required to fair value an instrument are observable, the instrument is included in level 2.

**Valuation techniques with significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):** If one or more of the significant inputs is not based on observable market data, the instrument is included in level 3. This is the case for unlisted equity securities and Loan Assets carried at FVTPL included in level 3.

| (in Rs. '000)                      |               | As at 31st March 2022 |              |                |               |  |
|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|--------------|----------------|---------------|--|
|                                    | Level 1       | Level 2               | Level 3      | Amortised Cost | Total         |  |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>            |               |                       |              |                |               |  |
| Cash and Cash equivalents          | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 1185          |  |
| Trade Receivables                  | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 13872         |  |
| Investments                        | 140361        | 0                     | 96600        | 0              | 237021        |  |
| Other financial assets             | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 312897        |  |
| <b>Total Financial assets</b>      | <b>140361</b> | <b>0</b>              | <b>96600</b> | <b>0</b>       | <b>564974</b> |  |
| <b>Financial liabilities</b>       |               |                       |              |                |               |  |
| Borrowings                         | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 97120         |  |
| Other Financial Liabilities        | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 99983         |  |
| <b>Total Financial Liabilities</b> | <b>0</b>      | <b>0</b>              | <b>0</b>     | <b>0</b>       | <b>198103</b> |  |

| (in Rs. '000)                      |               | As at 31st March 2021 |              |                |               |  |
|------------------------------------|---------------|-----------------------|--------------|----------------|---------------|--|
|                                    | Level 1       | Level 2               | Level 3      | Amortised Cost | Total         |  |
| <b>Financial Assets</b>            |               |                       |              |                |               |  |
| Cash and Cash equivalents          | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 1001          |  |
| Trade Receivables                  | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 16618         |  |
| Investments                        | 127416        | 0                     | 96600        | 0              | 224016        |  |
| Other financial assets             | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 200911        |  |
| <b>Total Financial assets</b>      | <b>127416</b> | <b>0</b>              | <b>96600</b> | <b>0</b>       | <b>278530</b> |  |
| <b>Financial liabilities</b>       |               |                       |              |                |               |  |
| Borrowings                         | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 97120         |  |
| Other Financial Liabilities        | 0             | 0                     | 0            | 0              | 69015         |  |
| <b>Total Financial Liabilities</b> | <b>0</b>      | <b>0</b>              | <b>0</b>     | <b>0</b>       | <b>166135</b> |  |

During the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021, there were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 fair value measurements.

26.  
**Financial Risk Management**

The Company's activities are exposed to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. Financial Management of the Company has been receiving attention of the Top Management of the Company. The management considers finance as the lifeline of the business and therefore financial management is carried. The company's Financial Instrument are exposed to market changes. Equity price risk is related to change in market reference price of investments in equity securities held by the Company. The fair value of quoted investments held by the Company exposes the Company to equity price risks.



## 27. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

The company is exposed to various financial risks. These risks are categorized into market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The company's risk management is coordinated by the Board of Directors and focuses on securing long term and short term cash flows. The company is not engaged in trading of financial assets for speculative purposes.

### A. Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises of three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include borrowings and derivative financial instruments.

### B. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the company if a customer or counter party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligation. Credit risk arises principally from the company's receivables from deposits with landlords and other statutory deposits with regulatory agencies and also arises from cash held with banks and financial institutions. The maximum exposure to credit risk is equal to the carrying value of the financial asset. The objective of managing counterparty credit risk is to prevent losses in financial assets. The company assesses the credit quality of the counter parties, taking into account their financial position, past experience and other factors.

The company limits its exposure to credit risk of cash held with banks by dealing with highly rated banks and institutions and retaining sufficient balances in bank accounts required to meet a month's operational cost. The Management reviews the bank accounts on regular basis and fund drawdowns are planned to ensure that there is minimal surplus cash in bank accounts. The company does a proper financial and credibility check on the landlords before taking any property on lease and hasn't had a single instance of non-refund of security deposit on vacating the leased property. The company also in some





cases ensure that the notice period rentals are adjusted against the security deposits and only differential, if any, is paid out thereby further mitigating the non-realisation risk. The company does not foresee any credit risks on deposits with regulatory authorities.

The company's maximum exposure to credit risk for the components of the Balance Sheet at 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2022, March 31<sup>st</sup>, 2021 and 1<sup>st</sup> April, 2020 is the carrying amounts as mentioned in respective notes.

**C. Liquidity Risk**

Liquidity risk is the risk that company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The company manages its liquidity risk by ensuring, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due.

**D. Interest Rate Risk**

The company is exposed to risk due to interest rate fluctuation on long term borrowings. Such borrowings are based on fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt servicing capability and view on future interest rate. Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed through portfolio diversification and exercise of prepayment/ refinancing options were considered necessary.

The company is also exposed to interest rate risk on surplus funds parked in fixed deposits and interest bearing investments. To manage such risks, such investments are done mainly for short durations, in line with the expected business requirements for such funds if any.

**E. Other Price Risk**

The company is exposed to equity price risk, which arises from mutual fund (equity oriented) measured at fair value through profit or loss. In order to deploy the surplus funds, necessary planning is done by the Finance & Accounts Department after considering the fund planning of subsequent months and



overall fund position. Various investment options are evaluated within the investment options allowed by the Board to arrive at proper decision.

The investments so made are reviewed every fortnight. To spread the concentration of funds as well as risks, investments in Mutual Funds are scattered and utmost care and vigilance is undertaken before deployment of funds for investment purpose to ensure credit worthiness of the investment and availability of such surplus invested funds to meet any unforeseen situation that may arise.





**24. Title deeds of Immovable Property not held in name of the Company**

| Particulars   | Gross Carrying Value | Gross Carrying Value |
|---|----------------------|----------------------|
|   | As at 31 March, 2022 | As at 31 March, 2021 |
| <b>Property, Plant and Equipment</b>  |                      |                      |
| Description of Property   | AS PER SCHEDULE 7    |                      |
| Gross Carrying Value  | 183.22               | 243.65               |
| Title deeds held in the name of   | SELF                 | SELF                 |
| Whether title deed holder is a promoter, director or relative of promoter/director or employee of promoter/director |                      |                      |
| Property Held Since   |                      |                      |
| Reason for not being held in the name of the Company  |                      |                      |
| Dispute, if any   |                      |                      |
| <b>Investment Property</b>  |                      |                      |
| Description of Property   |                      |                      |
| Gross Carrying Value  |                      |                      |
| Title deeds held in the name of   |                      |                      |
| Whether title deed holder is a promoter, director or relative of promoter/director or employee of promoter/director |                      |                      |
| Property Held Since   |                      |                      |
| Reason for not being held in the name of the Company  |                      |                      |
| Dispute, if any   |                      |                      |
| <b>PPE retired from active use and held for disposal</b>  |                      |                      |
| Description of Property   |                      |                      |
| Gross Carrying Value  |                      |                      |
| Title deeds held in the name of   |                      |                      |
| Whether title deed holder is a promoter, director or relative of promoter/director or employee of promoter/director |                      |                      |
| Property Held Since   |                      |                      |
| Reason for not being held in the name of the Company  |                      |                      |
| Dispute, if any   |                      |                      |
| <b>Others</b>   |                      |                      |
| Description of Property   |                      |                      |
| Title deeds held in the name of   |                      |                      |
| Whether title deed holder is a promoter, director or relative of promoter/director or employee of promoter/director |                      |                      |
| Property Held Since   |                      |                      |
| Reason for not being held in the name of the Company  |                      |                      |
| Dispute, if any   |                      |                      |

The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment, Investment property or Intangible assets and the company has not required valuation by a registered valuer as defined under rule 2 of the Companies (Registered Valuers and Valuation) Rules, 2017

**25. Aging of Capital Work In Progress & Intangible assets under development**

Not Applicable due to no WIP

| Amount in CWIP for a period of - As at 31 March, 2022 |                  |             |             |                   |       |
|---|------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|-------|
|   | Less than 1 year | 1 - 2 years | 2 - 3 years | More than 3 years | Total |
| Projects in Progress                                  |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Projects Temporarily Suspended                        |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Projects which have exceeded their original timeline  |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Projects which have exceeded their original Budget    |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Amount in CWIP for a period of - As at 31 March, 2021 |                  |             |             |                   |       |
|   | Less than 1 year | 1 - 2 years | 2 - 3 years | More than 3 years | Total |
| Projects in Progress                                  |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Projects Temporarily Suspended                        |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Projects which have exceeded their original timeline  |                  |             |             |                   |       |
| Projects which have exceeded their original Budget    |                  |             |             |                   |       |

For capital-work-in progress, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan



| To Be Completed in - As at March 31, 2022                     |                  |             |             |                   |
|---|------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
|   | Less than 1 year | 1 - 2 years | 2 - 3 years | More than 3 years |
| Exceeded original Plan<br>Project 1<br>Project 2<br>Project 3 |                  |             |             |                   |
| Exceeded original Cost<br>Project 1<br>Project 2<br>Project 3 |                  |             |             |                   |

| To Be Completed in - As at March 31, 2021                     |                  |             |             |                   |
|---|------------------|-------------|-------------|-------------------|
|   | Less than 1 year | 1 - 2 years | 2 - 3 years | More than 3 years |
| Exceeded original Plan<br>Project 1<br>Project 2<br>Project 3 |                  |             |             |                   |
| Exceeded original Cost<br>Project 1<br>Project 2<br>Project 3 |                  |             |             |                   |

**20. Details of Benami Property held**

| Particulars   | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
|   | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and the rules made thereunder, the company shall disclose  |                                   |                                   |
| Details of such property, including year of acquisition, Amount thereof, Details of Beneficiaries, If property is in the books, then reference to the item in the Balance Sheet, If property is not in the books, then the fact shall be stated with reasons, Where there are proceedings against the company under the law as an abettor of the transaction or as the transferor then the details shall be provided, Nature of proceedings, status of same and company's view on same. | N/A                               | N/A                               |

**21. Borrowings on Security of current assets**

| Particulars   | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
|   | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| (a) whether quarterly returns or statements of current assets filed by the Company with banks or financial institutions as in agreement with the books of accounts. (b) if not, summary of reconciliation and reasons of material discrepancies, if any to be adequately disclosed. | YES                               | YES                               |

**22. Willful Defaulter**

| Particulars   | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
|---|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
|   | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| (a) Date of declaration as willful defaulter, (b) Details of defaults (amount and nature of defaults) | N/A                               | N/A                               |





| 33 Relationship with Struck off Companies   |  | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
|---|--|-----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| Particulars   |  | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| Whether the company has any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 563 of Companies Act, 1956 -                                     |  | N/A                               | N/A                               |
| Name / Nature of Transactions / Relationship  |  | Balance Outstanding               | Balance Outstanding               |
| 1.  |  |                                   |                                   |
| 2.  |  |                                   |                                   |
| 3.  |  |                                   |                                   |
| 4.  |  |                                   |                                   |
| 34 Registration of charges or satisfaction with Registrar of Companies  |  | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
| Particulars   |  | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| Whether any charges or satisfaction yet to be registered with Registrar of Companies beyond the statutory period, details and reasons thereof   |  | NO                                | NO                                |
| 35 Compliance with number of layers of companies  |  | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
| Particulars   |  | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| Whether the company has not complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017       |  | N/A                               | N/A                               |
| Name :  |  |                                   |                                   |
| CIN   |  |                                   |                                   |
| Relationship  |  |                                   |                                   |
| Shareholding in such subsidiary   |  |                                   |                                   |
| Name :  |  |                                   |                                   |
| CIN   |  |                                   |                                   |
| Relationship  |  |                                   |                                   |
| Shareholding in such subsidiary   |  |                                   |                                   |
| 36 Compliance with approved Scheme(s) of Arrangements   |  | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
| Particulars   |  | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| Whether any Scheme of Arrangements has been approved by the Competent Authority in terms of sections 230 to 237 of the Companies Act, 2013.   |  | N/A                               | N/A                               |
| 37 Utilization of Borrowed funds and share premium  |  | For the year ended 31 March, 2022 | For the year ended 31 March, 2021 |
| Particulars   |  | Rs.                               | Rs.                               |
| (A) Where company has advanced or loaned or invested funds (either (i) date and amount of fund advanced or loaned or invested in intermediaries with complete details of each intermediary; |  |                                   |                                   |



|   |     |     |
|---|-----|-----|
| (ii) date and amount of fund further advanced or loaned or invested by such intermediaries to other intermediaries or Ultimate Beneficiaries along with complete details of the ultimate beneficiaries.   | N/A | N/A |
| (iii) date and amount of guarantee, security or the like provided to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries   |     |     |
| (iv) declaration that relevant provisions of the Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999 (42 of 1999) and Companies Act has been complied with for such transactions and the transactions are not violative of the Prevention of Money-Laundering Act, 2002 (15 of 2002). |     |     |
| <b>(B) Where a company has received any fund from any person(s) or</b>  |     |     |
| (i) date and amount of fund received from Funding parties with complete details of each Funding party.  |     |     |
| (ii) date and amount of fund further advanced or loaned or invested other intermediaries or Ultimate Beneficiaries along with complete details of the other intermediaries or ultimate beneficiaries.   | N/A | N/A |
| (iii) date and amount of guarantee, security or the like provided to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries   |     |     |
| All figures have been expressed in rupees thousand unless stated otherwise  |     |     |



**Amar Investments Ltd.**

**99. Related Party disclosures**

| Particulars   | For the year ended 31<br>March, 2022 | For the year ended 31<br>March, 2021 |
|---|--------------------------------------|--------------------------------------|
|   | Rs.                                  | Rs.                                  |
| <b>Related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year and previous year:</b> |                                      |                                      |
| Al Chandany Industries Ltd.   |                                      | Relation with Company                |
| Chandany Constructions Ltd.   |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| G. Jerambai Exports Ltd.  |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| West Range Properties Pvt Ltd.  |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| Coopers Wealth Advisors Pvt Ltd.  |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| Circus Avenue Properties Pvt Ltd.   |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| Gummy Dealers Pvt. Ltd.   |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| Libra Exporters Pvt. Ltd.   |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| Rishra Investments Ltd.   |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| Shibir India Ltd.   |                                      | Associated Company                   |
| <b>Balance outstanding as at balance sheet date:</b>  |                                      |                                      |
| Advances taken - Other Financial liabilities of related parties                                   | 6,24,51,377.00                       | 6,14,79,751.00                       |
| Trade Receivables outstanding of related parties  | 82,91,309.00                         | -                                    |
| Other financial assets  | 31,22,83,738.31                      | 25,99,21,178.31                      |







- (ii) No income pertaining to any earlier year has been surrendered to fiscal department for assessment during the year which were not accounted for in the books of the company in earlier financial years.
- (iii) The company has neither lent nor received any fund from domestic or overseas sources for direct or indirect benefit of any person or entity.

The Code on Social Security 2020 ('the code') relating to employee benefits, during the employment and post-employment, has received Presidential assent on September 28, 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. Further, the Ministry of Labour and Employment has released draft rules for the Code on November 13, 2020. However, the effective date from which the changes are applicable is yet to be notified and rules for quantifying the financial impact are also not yet issued.

The company will assess the impact of the Code and will give appropriate impact in the financial statements in the period in which, the Code becomes effective and the related rules to determine the financial impact are published.

#### 43. Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio

| Ratio  | Numerator | Denominator | Current Year | Previous Year | % Variance | Reasons for variance |
|--|-----------|-------------|--------------|---------------|------------|----------------------|
| Capital to risk-weighted assets ratio (CRAR) | 363185.60 | 597276.18   | 60.81        | 65.95         |            |                      |
| Tier I CRAR                                  |           |             | 142878.42    | 130082.31     |            |                      |
| Tier II CRAR                                 |           |             | 220307.18    | 219135.55     |            |                      |

44. Figures in the Financial Statements have been stated at Rupees in Thousands upto two decimal places unless stated otherwise.

45. Previous year's figures have been rearranged /regrouped to confirm the presentation requirement under IND-AS and the requirements laid down under division III of the schedule III of the companies Act, 2013.



| Deferred Tax Liability                              |                      | Current-Previous             |
|---|----------------------|------------------------------|
| Op. balance of liability as on 1.4.2021             | 19,806,893.50        |                              |
| Depreciation and Ammortisation expenses             | 1,380.00             |                              |
| Unrealized Gain on FV changes (through Investment)  | 4,265,648.67         | (123874720-108541691)*27.82% |
| Unrealized Gain on FV changes                       | -140,683.74          | (16486020-18875874)*11.128%  |
| <b>Closing balance of liability as on 31.3.2022</b> | <b>23,933,238.43</b> |                              |

-4,126,344.93

| Other Comprehensive Income<br>Items that will not be reclassified to P/L |                     | Current-Previous |
|--|---------------------|------------------|
| Deferred tax on FV changes (through OCI)                                 | 140,683.74          |                  |
|  | <b>1,803,559.01</b> |                  |

|   |                      |
|---|----------------------|
| <b>Provision on Standard Assets<br/>(to be created as Advances in<br/>"Other Financial assets" has increased)</b> |                      |
| 0.25% on net increase in Other financial assets   | <b>13,099,065.00</b> |

